whereby rising market interest rates over time are normally an
effect of economic growth and rising inflation. Accordingly, the
interest-bearing borrowing means that John Mattson is exposed
to interest-rate risk, among other risks.

Full-year effect,
next 12 months, SEK m Change +/-

Impact on income from
property management

Rental value 5% +/-32.9

Economic occupancy rate 1 percentage point +/-6.6

Property expenses 5% +/-9.1

Underlying market interest rate 1 percentage point -45.3/+20.9

Opportunities and risks with property values
John Mattson initially recognises its properties at fair value
with changes in value recognised in profit or loss. This entails
increased volatility, primarily for earnings, but also for the
financial position.

The market value of properties is determined by market
supply and demand. The properties’ values are based on their
expected future net operating income and yield requirements.

A higher net operating income or lower yield requirement has
a positive impact on the value. A lower net operating income
or higher yield requirement has a negative impact on the value.
The impact of a percentage change in property value on the LTV
ratio is illustrated below.

Sensitivity analysis,
Loan-to-value (LTV) ratio, % -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Change in value, SEK m -2,820 -1,410 – 1,410 2,820

Loan-to-value ratio, % 59.4% 52.8% 47.6% 43.2% 39.6%

The effect of a change in different input data in a valuation
model on the calculated fair value of the properties is illustrated
below.

Sensitivity analysis, estimated fair
property value, SEK m 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Rent/Market rent +/-1.0% +/-194.4 +/-181.7

 Housing +/-178.1 +/-167.1

 Commercial +/-16.3 +/-14.6

Property expenses  +/-SEK 50 sqm +/-514.9 +/-509.3

 Housing +/-483.0 +/-481.5

 Commercial +/-31.9 +/-27.8

Long-term vacancy rate  +/-2.0% +/-382.2 +/-365.5

 Housing +/-361.4 +/-335.7

 Commercial +/-20.8 +/-29.8

Yield requirement, exit -0.5% 2,422.8 2,310.3

 Housing 2,328.5 2,178.6

 Commercial 94.3 131.7

Yield requirement, exit +0.5% -1,703.0 -1,735.4

 Housing -1,627.8 -1,625.7

 Commercial -75.2 -109.7

JOHN MATTSON – YEAR-END REPORT 2024 20

Other information

Financial risk
John Mattson aims for low financial risk. The risk is limited with
a long-term net LTV ratio that is not permitted to exceed 50%
and a long-term interest coverage ratio of not less than 1.5. At the
end of the period, the loan-to-value ratio was 47.6% (49.8). The
interest coverage ratio for the period was a multiple of 2.0 (1.6).
Access to external funding is one of the key risk parameters
that the company has to manage. This is kept in check through
access to disposable liquidity, in addition to a low LTV ratio.

Disposable liquidity, which comprises unutilised overdraft
facilities. secured RCFs and cash balances, amounted to SEK
470.5 million (543.6) at the end of the period. The company’s
volume-weighted average loan-to-maturity amounted to 3.2 years
(3.0) at the end of the period. To limit the company’s exposure to
increasing interest rates, agreements concerning interest-rate
swaps have been concluded with banks for a nominal amount